Claims handling expense ratio – Claims handling expense ratio is calculated with reference to past experience of claims handling
costs as a percentage of past claim payments.

Risk margin – The overall risk margin is determined after analysing the relative uncertainty of the outstanding claims estimate
for each class of business and the diversification between classes and geographical locations.

The assumptions regarding uncertainty for each class of business are applied to net central estimates, and the results are
aggregated, allowing for diversification, in order to arrive at an overall position which is intended to have an approximate
probability of sufficiency of 90%.

Impact of changes in key variables

RACT Group conducts sensitivity analyses to quantify the exposure to the risk of changes in the key underlying actuarial
assumptions. A sensitivity analysis is conducted on each variable while holding all other variables constant.

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the profit and loss to changes in key variables. All amounts are net of reinsurance
and taxation at the Group’s effective tax rate.

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

51

 —

2023 2022

Movement in
variable

Profit (loss)
$’000

Profit (loss)
$’000

Weighted average term to settlement +0.1 years (21) (103)

-0.1 years 21 104

Weighted average economic inflation rate +1% (134) (127)

-1% 134 127

Discount rate +1% 149 130

-1% (120) (132)

Claims handling expense ratio +1% (365) (370)

-1% 365 370

Risk margin +1% (276) (255)

-1% 276 255

CONSOLIDATED

Reinsurance and other recoveries 2023 2022

$'000 $'000

Expected future reinsurance and other recoveries receivable

Undiscounted 5,924 7,564

Discount to present value (124) (54)

Total reinsurance and other recoveries 5,800 7,510

Current 5,545 7,369

Non-current 255 141

Total reinsurance and other recoveries 5,800 7,510

Reconciliation of movements in reinsurance and other recoveries

Balance at the beginning of the financial year 7,510 23,448

Reinsurance and other recoveries income 14,996 11,988

Reinsurance and other recoveries received (16,706) (27,926)

Balance at the end of the financial year 5,800 7,510

Deferred acquisition costs

Current 6,866 6,454

Non-current – –

Total deferred acquisition costs 6,866 6,454

Reconciliation of movements in deferred acquisition costs

Balance at the beginning of the financial year 6,454 10,028

Acquisition costs deferred 29,123 22,444

Acquisition costs charged to profit or loss (22,728) (21,665)

Fair value adjustment for deferred acquisition costs (5,983) (4,353)

Balance at the end of the financial year 6,866 6,454

N
O

TES
 TO

 TH
E FIN

AN
C

IAL S
TATEM

EN
TS

 —
 R

AC
T AN

N
U

AL R
EP

O
R

T 2
0

2
2

-2
3

  —

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

52

 —

 —

17. Insurance Activities (continued)
CONSOLIDATED

Liability adequacy test 2023 2022

$'000 $'000

Unearned premium liabilities 82,400 70,824

Related deferred acquistion costs (13,154) (11,519)

Net unearned premium liability 69,246 59,305

Central estimate of present value of expected future cashflows arising from future claims 62,209 52,044

Risk margin 3,657 3,066

Expected present value of future cash flows for future claims including risk margin 65,866 55,110

Net deficiency/(surplus) (3,380) (4,195)

Risk margin 7.10% 6.95%

Unearned premium liabilities

Balance at the beginning of the financial year 70,824 62,100

Premiums written during the financial year 150,685 130,787

Premiums earned during the financial year (139,109) (122,063)

Balance at the end of the financial year 82,400 70,824

Current 82,400 70,824

Non-current – –

Total unearned premium liabilities 82,400 70,824

Insurance risk management

Policies and practices for mitigating insurance risk

Risk appetite statements are in place and controls are implemented to manage the following components of insurance risk:

Pricing, including pricing strategies, technical pricing and pricing adequacy reviews;

Roles and responsibilities for pricing, the development and approval of new products and changes to existing products;

Processes that identify and respond to changes in the internal and external environment impacting insurance products;

Underwriting, including processes to consider aggregate exposure from a portfolio perspective to determine the actual exposure

[…]

the sensitivity analysis, that the percentage point change occurs at the reporting date and that there are concurrent movements
in interest rates and parallel shifts in the yield curves.

Exposure at
June 2023

Change in
interest rate

2023 Profit/
(Loss) after

tax

Exposure at
June 2022

Change in
interest rate

2022 Profit/
(Loss) after

tax

$ bp $ $ bp $

Interest bearing securities 103,305 +100 1,281 92,864 +100 1,010

-50 (641) -50 (505)

Borrowings (51,500) +100 (515) (55,000) +100 (550)

-50 258 -50 275

Equity price risk

The Group is exposed to equity risk through indirectly held Australian shares within a pooled investment scheme. The table
below presents a sensitivity analysis showing the impact on profit or loss after tax for price movements for exposures as at the
reporting date, with all other variables remaining constant.

The movements in equity prices used in the sensitivity analysis for 2023 have been subject to a comprehensive review and
determined to be unchanged over the next twelve months, given observations and experience in the investment markets during
the financial year.

Exposure at
30 June 23

Movement in
variable

2023 Profit/
(Loss) before

tax
Exposure at

30 June 22
Movement in

variable

2022 Profit/
(Loss) before

tax
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Units in Equity Trusts 8,202 +10% 820 4,770 +10% 477

-10% 820 -10% (477)

Credit spread risk

The Group is exposed to credit spread risk through its investments in interest-bearing securities, which are largely comprised of
corporate notes and bonds indirectly held within pooled investment schemes. This risk is mitigated by incorporating a diversified
investment portfolio, establishing maximum exposure limits for counterparties and minimum limits on credit ratings.

The table below presents a sensitivity analysis on how credit spread movements could affect profit or loss for the exposure as at
the reporting date.

The movements in credit spread used in the sensitivity analysis for 2023 have been subject to a comprehensive review and